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ShrimatlTi fllnmriSlalui: Iwould like to know what specific steps .
Mr. D«Mty-SpMJwri The hon.

Member could not enter into arguments.
Next question.

Madras Corporation Proposals

*658. Shri C. R. Narasimhant Will the Minister of Worka, Hoaaing and Supply be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Madras Corporation has made proposals through the StHte
Government for:

(i) Slum Improvement,

(a) Housing Scheme for pavement dwellers,

(3) Water Supply,

(4) Drainage, and

(5) Subsidized Industrial Housing
Schemes; and

(b) what action Government is taking thereupon? -

Tha Parliamentary Sccratary to tlia Mlniater of Worl̂ Houalng and Supply (Shri P. S. Na2kar)i (ay Proposals have been received in respect of Slum-lmprovement and housing of pavement dwellers only.

(b) The matter was discussed by the Housing Adviser to the Government of India with the Corporation authcnities at Madras in August, 1956, with a view to formulate proposals in conformity with the Ontral Slum-clearance Scheme. The proposals of the O>rporation were to be revfaed in accordance with these discussions.
The revised proposals are awaited.

Shri C, R. Naraalmhani May I know what is the total amount demanded by the Madras O>rporation for implemen*>
ting their proposals for f?lum improvemcm etc. ?

Shri P. S« Naakar: The total demand of the Corporation is approximately Rs.
200 lakhs...............

Shri C. R* Naraalmhan: Arc Government aware that unless these caquirements of the Corporation are fulfilled, the c^acity of the city to undertake other developmental work will suffer very much ?

Shri P. S. Naakar: Slum clearance
IS essentially a State subject. The (Antral Government has a slum clearance schemc and under that scheme the provision for the second Five Year Plan period is about Rs.15 crores. It is not possible at this stage to mdicate how much money would be given to the Madras Corporation through the State Government for their schemes.

ShriV.P.Nayar 1 The hon. ParH*.
mentary Secretary said that schemes have been received for slum improvement and housing of pavement dwellers. I wouldliketoknow whether in the proposals submitted by the Madras Corporation there are any precise indications as to the number of slums to be cleared and the number of pavement dwellers who are expected to be provided with houses.

Shri P# S. Naakar: Yes, Sir; In the slum improvement proposals of the Corporation, they say that the number of slums to be cleared is 67 and the number of families of pavement dwellers to be rehoused is about 2,000.

Shri Velayudhant May 1 know whether after the announcement of the Government scheme for slum clearancc, evacuations are taking place in the slum areas in many places? What steps have Government taken to prevent thij evacua>
tion?

Mr. Deputy-Speakar: That hasbeen already answered; it is primarily the responsibility of the State Government.

Dr. Rama Raoi May I know if the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply give loans to State Governments for slum improvement, drains^ and other works, in addition to the Ministry of Health r

Shri P. S. Naakart The Ministry' of Works, Housing and Supply administer the slum clearance.

Shri Vaan my: May 1 know the number of slums which existed before the first Five Year Plan, the number of slums cleared or improved during the first Plan period and the number of alums to be cleared under the second Five Year Plan?
I want to know whether (5ovemment is very serious about the clearance of slums or not..

Mr. Daputy-Spaakar: Whether ihey are earnest about it etc. have already been given perhaps in the documents contained in the second Five Year Plan. I do not know whether the Parliamentary Secretary can answer all these points now.

Shri P. 8. Naakar: It is a big question.
The details about the number of slums are not available whh me at the momem.
But, I may submit that it was not possible to do anything tangible during the first Five Year Plan, because of the competing claims of other developmental schemes on the limited resources that were available.
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Shrl C. R. NanuinUiaa t What is iche amount required by the Madras Corporation under item(0 of the question—

Subsidised Industrial Housing Schemes?’’

Shrl P. S. Naalwr « No such proposal has been received from the Madras
Corporation.
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f  '
Locating of Central Govcrnmont OfflccB in State Capitals

4"
f Shri Gldwani:—Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad : IShriB hak tD arthan:*633 •< ShriKamath :
I Shri D. C. Sharma !I Shri Jethalal Jo8hi :
^Mulla Abdullabhai x

Will the Minister of Works, Houslns and Supply be pleased to state :
(a) whether it has been decided to locate some Central Government oniceH in the former State capitals which have

